process and is not necessarily susceptible to partial analysis or summary description. Any attempt to do so
could lead to undue emphasis on any particular factor or analysis.

Conclusion

Based upon and subject to the foregoing, Scotia Capital is of the opinion that, as of the date hereof,
the consideration to be paid by the Company under the Transaction is fair from a financial point of view to
the Company.

Yours very truly,

SCOTIA CAPITAL INC.

E-1

APPENDIX E

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Horizon North Logistics Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except for per share amounts)

Horizon North Logistics Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2019

E-2

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

(000’s) Dexterra Horizon North Reclassifications
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Assets
Current assets

Cash $   2,577 $   - $   - $   - $   2,577
Trade and other receivables   35,432   116,307   -   -   151,739
Inventories   4,451   20,789   -   -   25,240
Prepaid expenses   1,781   2,334   -   -   4,115
Income taxes receivable   965   -   -   -   965
Finance lease receivable   -   735   -   -   735

Total current assets   45,206   140,165   -   -   185,371

Property, plant and equipment   8,254   288,750   (457)  3d   -   296,547
Right-of-use assets   1,672   28,799   -   -   30,471
Intangible assets   21,058   8,252   457  3d   -   29,767
Goodwill   98,640   13,575   -   (13,575)  3a   98,640
Finance lease receivable and other assets   -   5,372   -   -   5,372

Total non-current assets   129,624   344,748   -   (13,575)   460,797
Unallocated purchase price adjustment   -   -   -   (132,248)  3a   (132,248)
Total assets $   174,830 $   484,913 $   - $   (145,823) $   513,920

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Operating facility $   5,453 $   - $   - $   - $   5,453
Trade and other payables   16,229   80,142   -   -   96,371
Deferred revenue   2,868   2,833   -   -   5,701
Income taxes payable   -   561   -   -   561
Asset retirement obligations   -   5,810   -   -   5,810
Contingent consideration   400   -   -   -   400
Lease liabilities   614   6,231   -   -   6,845

Total current liabilities   25,563   95,577   -   -   121,140

Asset retirement obligations   -   6,350   -   -   6,350
Loans and borrowings   -   108,066   -   -   108,066
Lease liabilities   1,061   20,147   -   -   21,208
Contingent consideration   1,439   -   -   -   1,439
Deferred tax liabilities   1,644   13,008   -   -   14,652

   29,707   243,148   -   -   272,855
Shareholders’ equity

Share capital   131,543   340,353   -   (340,353)  3b   131,543
Share capital from acquisition   -   -   -   95,942  3c   95,942
Contributed surplus   -   18,245   -   (18,245)  3b   -
Accumulated other comprehensive
income   -   755   -   (755)  3b   -
Retained earnings (deficit)   12,150   (117,588)   -   117,588  3b   12,150
Non-controlling interests   1,430   -   -   -   1,430

Total shareholders’ equity   145,123   241,765   -   (145,823)   241,064
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $   174,830 $   484,913 $   - $   (145,823) $   513,920

Horizon North Logistics Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
December 31, 2019

E-3

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

(000’s except per share amounts)

Dexterra Horizon North Reclassifications
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Revenue $   261,059 $   458,096 $   - $   - $   719,155

Operating expenses

Wages and salaries   140,069   - (140,069)  3e -   -
Employee benefits   18,901   - (18,901)  3e -   -
Product cost   29,048   - (29,048)  3e -   -
Other operating costs   56,596   - (56,596)  3e -   -
Direct costs - 401,081 238,448  3e -   639,529
Depreciation 3,841 44,293 (1,532)  3e -   46,603
Amortization of intangible assets   -   2,913 1,532  3e -   4,445
Impairment loss   -   85,190 - -   85,190
Share based compensation   -   1,111 - -   1,111
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment   -   (169) (202)  3e -   (371)

Direct operating expenses   248,455   534,419   (6,367)   -   776,507
Gross profit (loss)   12,604   (76,323)   6,367   -   (57,352)

Selling & administrative expenses
Selling & administrative expenses   - 26,084   6,146  3e -   32,230
Share based compensation   -   2,720   - -   2,720

Selling & administrative expenses   -   28,804   6,146   -   34,950
Operating loss   12,604   (105,127)   222   -   (92,301)

Finance costs   -   6,043   222  3e   -   6,265

Loss on investments   -   434   -   -   434

Loss from equity investments   -   401   -   -   401
Loss before tax   12,604   (112,005)   -   -   (99,401)

Current tax expense   2,100   833   -   -   2,933

Deferred tax expense (recovery)   1,200   (28,052)   -   -   (26,852)
Income tax recovery   3,300   (27,219)   -   -   (23,919)
Net income (loss)   9,304   (84,786)   -   -   (75,482)

Other comprehensive income
Translation of foreign operations, net of income tax   -   (6)   -   -   (6)

Other comprehensive loss, net of income tax   -   (6)   -   -   (6)
 Comprehensive net income (loss) $   9,304 $   (84,792) $   - $   - $   (75,488)

 Attributable to:

 Non-controlling interest $   286 $   - $   - $   - $   286
  Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders   9,018   (84,792)   -   -   (75,774)

$   9,304 $   (84,792) $   - $   - $   (75,488)

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic and diluted  $   0.07  $   (0.51)  $   (0.23)  3f

Horizon North Logistics Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019
In thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts

E-4

1 Description of the Transaction and Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

Description of the Acquisition of Horizon North

On March 9, 2020, 10647802 Canada Limited, operating as Dexterra Integrated Facilities Management (“Dexterra”) and
Horizon North Logistics Inc. (“Horizon North”) announced an agreement to combine the two companies (the